JOB ATTITUDINAL BEHAVIOR AND JOB PERFORMANCE
AMONG PUBLIC EMPLOYEES IN MALAYSIA

(A Case Study of Malaysia Co-operative Society Commission)

Thesis submitted to the Graduate School of Business
University Of Malaya in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Master of Business Administrarion (MBA)

By
NORHAYATI BINTI NAYAN



ABSTRACT

Job performance has been identified as the significant key for organizations to gain
competitive advantage and superior productivity. Many studies have conceptualized job
performance as a multidimensional construct, however researchers have thus far provided
inconclusive agreement on what factors should be included in measuring job performance.
Since job attitudinal behavior is one of the area of concern for public employees, the purpose
of this paper is to explore job attitudinal behavior variables such as affective commitment,
self-efficacy, job characteristics and work engagement and its relationship with job
performance among public employees in Malaysia. It also elaborates the extent to which

Organizational Citizenship Behavior (OCB) mediates the above mentioned relationship.

This research found that there was a positive correlation between job characteristics and job
performance, and OCB was found to partially mediates the above mentioned relationship.
However affective commitment, self-efficacy and work engagement was not found to have

significant relationship with job performance.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, this thesis was completed with the help and support from several individuals.
First and foremost, my utmost contribution goes to my supervisors, Dr. Rosmawani Che
Hashim and Dr. Sharmila Jayasingam for their critical insights, professional guidance and
assistance as well as constructive feedback. I learned so much from this process, and the
experience of writing this thesis would become a very valuable asset to me. Thank you very
much for both of them as they went above and beyond their duties as supervisor to ensure I

completed this thesis.

This research would not have been materialized without the permissions from Malaysia Co-
operative Society Commission (MCC). Many thanks go to all employees of MCC who
participated in this study.

I would like to thank my classmates for the thoughts and assistance that kept me progressed
in this study. Last but definitely not least, I would like to express my tremendous gratitude to
my loving family for encouraging me to undertake this master study. I honestly could not

have completed this master degree without their prayer, faith, and the support.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10

Chapter Overview
Introduction

Background of the Study
Problem Statement

Gap In Previous Study
Justification of Study
Research Questions
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Scope of the Study
Organization of the Study

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1

22

23

24

Chapter Overview

Job Performance

2.1.1  Definition of Job Performance

2.1.2  Types of Job Performance

2.1.3  The Importance of Job Performance to Public Sector
Organizational Commitment

2.2.1 Definition of Organizational Commitment

2.2.2  Dimensions of Organizational Commitment

2.2.3  Importance of Affective Organizational Commitment
Job Self-Efficacy

2.3.1  Definition of Self-Efficacy

2.3.2  Dimensions of Self-Efficacy

2.3.3  Sources of Self-Efficacy

2.3.4  Importance of Self-Efficacy

Job Characteristics

2.4.1  Definition of Job Characteristics

24.2 Dimensions of Job Characteristics

2.43  Job Characteristics Model and Importance of Job Characteristics

10
13
16
17
17
18
19

21
21
22
24
24
25
26
27
29
31
31
32
32
33
34
35
35
36



2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Work Engagement

25.1
252
253

Definition of Work Engagement
Dimensions of Work Engagement

Importance of Work Engagement

Organizational Citizenship Behavior

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5

Definition of Organizational Citizenship Behavior
Dimensions of Organizational Citizenship Behavior
Categories of Organizational Citizenship Behavior
Factors Influence Organizational Citizenship Behavior

Importance of Organizational Citizenship Behavior

Research Framework

2.7.1 Independent variable

2.7.2  Dependent variable

2.7.3  Mediating variable

Hypotheses Development

2.8.1  The Relationship between Affective Commitment and Job Performance
2.8.2  The Relationship between Self-Efficacy and Job Performance
2.8.3  The Relationship between Job Characteristics and Job Performance
2.8.4  The Relationship between Work Engagement and Job Performance
2.8.5  The Relationship between OCB and Job Performance

2.8.6  Mediating Effects of OCB

Summary

CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2

33

Chapter Overview

Selection of Measures

Analysis of Measures

3.2.1
322
3.23
324
3.2.5
3.2.6

Job Performance

Affective Organizational/Occupational Commitment
Self-Efficacy

Job Characteristics

Work Engagement

Organizational Citizenship Behavior

Research Instrumentation

38
39
40
40
42
43
43
45
45
46
47
48
48
49
50
50
51
51
52
53
53
55

56
56
57
57
58
58
59
59
60
60



34
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10

Pilot Study

Summary of Research Hypotheses
Research Design

3.6.1 Type of Investigation
3.6.2  Study Setting

3.6.3  Unit of Analysis

3.64  Time Horizons
Population and Sample Size
Sampling Technique

Data Collection Procedure

Summary

CHAPTER 4 - RESEARCH RESULTS

4.0
4.1
42
43
44
45

4.6
4.7

CHAPTER 5 — CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0
5.1
5.2
53
54
55

Chapter Overview

Data Analysis Techniques
Factor Analysis

Test of Normality

Results of Reliability Test
Analysis and Findings

4.5.1 Descriptive Statistics
4.5.2  Correlation Analysis
4.5.3  Regression Analysis

4.5.4  Regression Analysis for Mediator Effects

Summary of Research Results

Summary

Chapter Overview
Discussion of Research Results

Summary and Conclusion

Limitation of Study and Suggestion for Future Research

Managerial Implications and Recommendations

Conclusion

61
61
62
62
63
63
63
64
64
65
66

67
67
68
68
70
70
70
72
74
76
79
81

82
82
87
88
89
91



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1 :  Research Framework

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1.1 : Public Complaint on Government Service Quality
Table 3.1 : Sources of Study Variables

Table 3.2 : Summary of Research Hypotheses

Table 3.3 : Summary of Research Sampling Technique

Table 4.1 :  Distribution of Variable Data

Table 4.2 :  Reliability coefficients for major variables

Table 4.3 :  Intercorrelations of Major Variables

Table 4.4 :  Results of Regression Analysis

Table 4.5 : Summary of Hypothesis Testing (H1 to HS)
Table 4.6: Summary of Hypotheses For Mediating Variable
Table 4.7 :  Results of regression analysis for mediating role of OCB

Table 4.8 : Summary of all hypotheses results

34

43
47
49
52
53
56
57
58
59
60
61



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

GDP Gross Domestic Product

HR Human Resource

MCC Malaysia Co-operative Society Commission
NCP National Co-operative Policy

OCB Organizational Citizenship Behavior

SPSS Statistical Package For Social Science




