JOB ATTITUDINAL BEHAVIOR AND JOB PERFORMANCE AMONG PUBLIC EMPLOYEES IN MALAYSIA (A Case Study of Malaysia Co-operative Society Commission)

Thesis submitted to the Graduate School of Business University Of Malaya in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Master of Business Administrarion (MBA)

By
NORHAYATI BINTI NAYAN

ABSTRACT

Job performance has been identified as the significant key for organizations to gain competitive advantage and superior productivity. Many studies have conceptualized job performance as a multidimensional construct, however researchers have thus far provided inconclusive agreement on what factors should be included in measuring job performance. Since job attitudinal behavior is one of the area of concern for public employees, the purpose of this paper is to explore job attitudinal behavior variables such as affective commitment, self-efficacy, job characteristics and work engagement and its relationship with job performance among public employees in Malaysia. It also elaborates the extent to which Organizational Citizenship Behavior (OCB) mediates the above mentioned relationship.

This research found that there was a positive correlation between job characteristics and job performance, and OCB was found to partially mediates the above mentioned relationship. However affective commitment, self-efficacy and work engagement was not found to have significant relationship with job performance.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, this thesis was completed with the help and support from several individuals. First and foremost, my utmost contribution goes to my supervisors, Dr. Rosmawani Che Hashim and Dr. Sharmila Jayasingam for their critical insights, professional guidance and assistance as well as constructive feedback. I learned so much from this process, and the experience of writing this thesis would become a very valuable asset to me. Thank you very much for both of them as they went above and beyond their duties as supervisor to ensure I completed this thesis.

This research would not have been materialized without the permissions from Malaysia Cooperative Society Commission (MCC). Many thanks go to all employees of MCC who participated in this study.

I would like to thank my classmates for the thoughts and assistance that kept me progressed in this study. Last but definitely not least, I would like to express my tremendous gratitude to my loving family for encouraging me to undertake this master study. I honestly could not have completed this master degree without their prayer, faith, and the support.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION

1.0	Chapte	r Overview	1	
1.1	Introduction			
1.2	Background of the Study			
1.3	Problem Statement			
1.4	Gap In Previous Study			
1.5	Justification of Study			
1.6	Research Questions			
1.7	Objectives of the Study			
1.8	Significance of the Study			
1.9	Scope of the Study			
1.10	Organization of the Study		19	
CHAP	TER 2 -	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.0	Chapte	r Overview	21	
2.1	Job Per	rformance	21	
	2.1.1	Definition of Job Performance	22	
	2.1.2	Types of Job Performance	24	
	2.1.3	The Importance of Job Performance to Public Sector	24	
2.2	Organi	zational Commitment	25	
	2.2.1	Definition of Organizational Commitment	26	
	2.2.2	Dimensions of Organizational Commitment	27	
	2.2.3	Importance of Affective Organizational Commitment	29	
2.3	Job Se	lf-Efficacy	31	
	2.3.1	Definition of Self-Efficacy	31	
	2.3.2	Dimensions of Self-Efficacy	32	
	2.3.3	Sources of Self-Efficacy	32	
	2.3.4	Importance of Self-Efficacy	33	
2.4	Job Ch	aracteristics	34	
	2.4.1	Definition of Job Characteristics	35	
	2.4.2	Dimensions of Job Characteristics	35	
	2.4.3	Job Characteristics Model and Importance of Job Characteristics	36	

2.5	work i	Engagement	38
	2.5.1	Definition of Work Engagement	39
	2.5.2	Dimensions of Work Engagement	40
	2.5.3	Importance of Work Engagement	40
2.6	Organi	zational Citizenship Behavior	42
	2.6.1	Definition of Organizational Citizenship Behavior	43
	2.6.2	Dimensions of Organizational Citizenship Behavior	43
	2.6.3	Categories of Organizational Citizenship Behavior	45
	2.6.4	Factors Influence Organizational Citizenship Behavior	45
	2.6.5	Importance of Organizational Citizenship Behavior	46
2.7	Resear	ch Framework	47
	2.7.1	Independent variable	48
	2.7.2	Dependent variable	48
	2.7.3	Mediating variable	49
2.8	Hypoth	neses Development	50
	2.8.1	The Relationship between Affective Commitment and Job Performance	50
	2.8.2	The Relationship between Self-Efficacy and Job Performance	51
	2.8.3	The Relationship between Job Characteristics and Job Performance	51
	2.8.4	The Relationship between Work Engagement and Job Performance	52
	2.8.5	The Relationship between OCB and Job Performance	53
	2.8.6	Mediating Effects of OCB	53
2.9	Summa	ary	55
CHAP	TER 3 –	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Chapte	r Overview	56
3.1	Selecti	on of Measures	56
3.2	Analys	is of Measures	57
	3.2.1	Job Performance	57
	3.2.2	Affective Organizational/Occupational Commitment	58
	3.2.3	Self-Efficacy	58
	3.2.4	Job Characteristics	59
	3.2.5	Work Engagement	59
	3.2.6	Organizational Citizenship Behavior	60
3.3	Resear	ch Instrumentation	60

3.4	Pilot Study			
3.5	Summa	ary of Research Hypotheses	61	
3.6	Resear	ch Design	62	
	3.6.1	Type of Investigation	62	
	3.6.2	Study Setting	63	
	3.6.3	Unit of Analysis	63	
	3.6.4	Time Horizons	63	
3.7	Popula	tion and Sample Size	64	
3.8	Sampli	ing Technique	64	
3.9	Data Collection Procedure			
3.10 Summary				
CHAP	TER 4 –	- RESEARCH RESULTS		
4.0	Chapte	er Overview	67	
4.1	Data A	analysis Techniques	67	
4.2				
4.3	Test of	Normality	68	
4.4	Results	s of Reliability Test	70	
4.5	Analysis and Findings		70	
	4.5.1	Descriptive Statistics	70	
	4.5.2	Correlation Analysis	72	
	4.5.3	Regression Analysis	74	
	4.5.4	Regression Analysis for Mediator Effects	76	
4.6	Summa	ary of Research Results	79	
4.7	Summa	ary	81	
CHAP	TER 5 –	- CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.0	Chapte	er Overview	82	
5.1	Discussion of Research Results		82	
5.2	Summary and Conclusion		87	
5.3	Limita	tion of Study and Suggestion for Future Research	88	
5.4	Manag	gerial Implications and Recommendations	89	
5.5				

LIST OF FIGURES

:	Research Framework	34
ABL	ES	
:	Public Complaint on Government Service Quality	5
:	Sources of Study Variables	43
:	Summary of Research Hypotheses	47
:	Summary of Research Sampling Technique	49
:	Distribution of Variable Data	52
:	Reliability coefficients for major variables	53
:	Intercorrelations of Major Variables	56
:	Results of Regression Analysis	57
:	Summary of Hypothesis Testing (H1 to H5)	58
	Summary of Hypotheses For Mediating Variable	59
:	Results of regression analysis for mediating role of OCB	60
:	Summary of all hypotheses results	61
	ABL : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	ABLES : Public Complaint on Government Service Quality : Sources of Study Variables : Summary of Research Hypotheses : Summary of Research Sampling Technique : Distribution of Variable Data : Reliability coefficients for major variables : Intercorrelations of Major Variables : Results of Regression Analysis : Summary of Hypothesis Testing (H1 to H5) Summary of Hypotheses For Mediating Variable : Results of regression analysis for mediating role of OCB

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

GDP	Gross Domestic Product
HR	Human Resource
MCC	Malaysia Co-operative Society Commission
NCP	National Co-operative Policy
OCB	Organizational Citizenship Behavior
SPSS	Statistical Package For Social Science